therefore, not required to be transited to an alternative interest rate benchmark.

26	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(III)	 MARKET RISK – INTEREST RATE RISK AND CURRENCY RISK (CONT’D)

	 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Exposure to interest rate risk

	 At the reporting date, the profile of the variable interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

Group
Nominal amount

Co-operative
Nominal amount

2021 2020 2021 2020
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Variable rate instruments
Cash at bank 280,530 334,429 195,567 258,872
Loans to subsidiaries - - 3,725,753 3,503,479
Loans and borrowings^ (298,000) (298,000) (298,000) (298,000)

(17,470) 36,429 3,623,320 3,464,351

^	 Excludes $1,432 million (2020: $960 million) term loans which are hedged by the interest rate swaps.

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 The Group’s financial assets and liabilities at variable rates for which effective hedges have not been
entered into are denominated in Singapore Dollars. If the Singapore Dollar interest rates increase/
decrease by 0.5% with other variables held constant, the profit/(loss) before tax and contributions will
increase/(decrease) by the amounts as follows:

Profit/(loss) before tax and contributions
2021 2020

Increase by
0.50%

Decrease by
0.50%

Increase by
0.50%

Decrease by
0.50%

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Group
Variable rate instruments
- Cash at bank 1,403 (1,403) 1,672 (1,672)
- Loans and borrowings (1,490) 1,490 (1,490) 1,490

(87) 87 182 (182)

Co-operative
Variable rate instruments
- Cash at bank 978 (978) 1,294 (1,294)
- Loans and borrowings (1,490) 1,490 (1,490) 1,490

(512) 512 (196) 196

118 119

AN
N

UAL REPO
RT 2021M

ER
C

AT
U

S
C

O
-O

PE
R

AT
IV

E
LI

M
IT

ED

Notes to The Financial StatementsNotes to The Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2021

Notes to The Financial StatementsNotes to The Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2021

26	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(III)	 MARKET RISK – INTEREST RATE RISK AND CURRENCY RISK (CONT’D)

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (cont’d)

	 Variation in interest receivable on the loans to subsidiaries is dependent on the net surplus of the
subsidiaries of each financial year, instead of interest rate changes. Accordingly, loans to subsidiaries